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FEDERAQ BUREAU OF INVY

TIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
NEW ORLEANS | MEMPHIS 5/17/68 4/24 -~ 5/16/68
TITLE OF CASE - REPORT MADE BY ‘|tyreD BY
JAMES EARL RAY aka -~ STEPHEN M. CALLENDER ~epk
FUGITIVE, CHARACTER OF CASE
I0 #4182, WF #442-A o
TOP TEN FUGITIVE; » CR - CONSPIRACY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, J R. UFAC - ROBBERY
¢ (Decedsed) - VICTIM "

REFERENCE: Report of SA STEPHEN M. CALLENDER dated 4/29/68
at New Orleans

LEADS:

No leads are being set forth in this report as all are
being handled by telephone and teletype during progress of this
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

One copy of this report is being provided to the
Atlanta, Birmingham and Los Angeles Offices for information
purposes and any possible assistance and in anticipation of
subsequent investigation.

All criminal and appropriate security and racial
informants in the New Orleans Division are being contacted on
a continuing basis. To date no information has been developed
through these contacts. Identities of informants and contact-.
ing Agents are not being set forth; but are being maintained
in the New Orleans file in this matter.

B
COVER- PACE
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A review of unsolved Bank Robbery and Bank Burglary
matters in the New Orleans Division revealed no unsolved cases
in these categories since 4/23/67, in which latent fingerprints
are suitable for comparison with the fingerprints of JAMES
EARL RAY. ) : :

Law enforcement agencies in.la. have been contacted
to determine the possibility that RAY may have been involved
in a burglary or robbery not within FBI jurisdiction and may be
of interest to local police departments. Law enforcement
agencies within the New Orleans Division have been contacted
and some advise they maintain no unknown latent fingerprint
file; however, others do maintain such a record. However,
the unknown latent fingerprints of these agencies, when com-
pared with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY, were
determined not to be identical. The identities of the indi-
viduals and law enforcement agencies contacted are not being
set forth in this report, but are being made a matter of record
and kept on file in the New Orleans Office.

Investigation has also been conducted by the New
Orleans Office at all known "hippie" rooming houses in
residential areas in Louisiana, as well as similar establish-
ments, in an effort to obtain any information concerning RAY.
This investigation has been unproductiveand the identities of
the persons contacted, as well as the location, is not being
set forth in this report, but is being kept in the New Orleans
file in this matter.

All Agents of the New Orleans Office, including
Resident Agents, have been instructed to alert all local and
state law enforcement agencies to be on the alert for any
stolen or abandoned vehicle found in Louisiana bearing
Georgia license plate. A review has also been conducted of
new ITSMV cases since 3/23/68 wherein the subject was not
identified and the car was stolen in Georgia, in an effort to
determine if there was any connection with the theft of this
car and JAMES EARL RAY. To date, this review has been unpro-
ductive.

COVER PAGE
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For the information of the Bureau, the names and
addresses of persons appearing on the registration cards of
the Provincial Motel, New Orleans, la., for the period of
December 17-19, 1967, were obtained. A communication has been
sent to Offices covering the residences of these individuals
with leads to locate and interview these individuals for any
information and exhibit a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY.

In an attempt to locate and identify JOE PARISH,
who registered at the Provincial Motel during the pertinent
period, Mrs. DOROTHY ARENDT, Postal Clerk, Belle Chasse,
Louisiana, Post Office (protect) advised on May 10, 1968,
that a review of the records of her agency revealed that no
individual by the name of JOE PARISH was receiving mail in
Belle Chasse, Louisiana, area.

As indicated in the details of this report it is
apparent that JAMES EARL RAY was in New Orleans, Louisiana,
on the evening of March 21, 1968. In an effort to determine
if RAY may have stayed in New Orleans on this evening, the
follewing investigation was conducted:

Registration cards for motels and hotels located
in the New Orleans French Quarter as well as motels located
on Tulane Avenue, which is located adjacent to the downtown
area and motels located along U. S. Highway 90 Bast, also
known as Chef Menteur Highway, were checked for the period
3/17-24/68. No registration card for RAY under his true name

~or known aliases could be located. The identities of the

persons contacted or motels or hotels, are not being set forth,
but are being made a matter of record in the New Orleans file
in this matter. '

COVER PAGE
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FD«204 {(Rev. 3-3-59) ‘
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Copy to:
Report of: SA STEPHEN M. CALLENDERGn..  NEW ORLEANS
Date: 5/17/68
Field Office File % 157-10673 Bureau File #: 44-38861
Title: JAMES EARL RAY
I0 #4182, WF #442-A; -
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
(Deceased) = VICTIM
Character: CIVIL RIGHTS = CONSPIRACY;
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY
Synopsis:

Employees of Provincial Motel Cafe, New Orleans, contacted and
exhibited photographs of JAMES EARL RAY with negative results.
Relatives and acquaintances of CHARLES STEIN and MARIE MARTIN
interviewed., Some recall STEIN appearing in New Orleans in
December, 1967, as well as observing an individual with STEIN
who was introduced to them by STEIN variously as ERIC or GALT.
STEIN indicated this person had driven him from Los Angeles

to New Orleans. These persons state that GALT was uncom~ -
municative and they had little contact with him. Investiga-
tion has determined that a cardboard box for daughter of

" MARIE STEIN was delivered to relative of STEINS in New

Orleans sometime between 3/17 and 24/68, probably on 3/21/68.
Relative who accepted box could not identify photographs of
JAMES EARL RAY &5 person delivering box. Relatives and
acquaintances of CHARLES STEIN and MARIE MARTIN provided no
information which could assist in location of JAMES EARL RAY.
Motels and hotels in New Orleans French Quarter as well as
other areas of Néw Orleans for the period of 3/17-24/68 were.
checked; however, no registration card for RAY under true
name or known aliases were located. Investigation at rooming
houses New Orleans negative. Manifests of passengers on
Delta Airlines flight 106 for 4/5,6/68 examined; however, there
was no record of RAY under his true name or known aliases.
Members of crews of these flights exhibited photographs of
RAY with negative results. Telephone calls to Lake Charles, -
La.y; on 12/17/67¢ to Shreveport, La., on 12/15/67 from

Yuma, Airzona; to Creenwood, La., from Alpine, Texas,
apparently have no relationship to subject. RAYMOND HENRY

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
Your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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STARNS stated he is unaware of any alleged assassination plot
in Baton Rouge, La., area where businessmen had allegedly
taken up a collection of money. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

e P -
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DETAILS:
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CITY MAP OF NEW ORLEANS, LOUISTANA, AREA
showing alleged points of contact by
JAMES EARL RAY

1) Provincial Motel, 1024 Chartres Street
2) OLONZO Residence, 19073 Royal Street

3) Former Residence of MARIE LEE, 1429 Burgundy Street,
in December, 1967

4) CALLOWAY Residence, 609 Bartholemew Street

5) RODRIGUEZ Residence, 4019 Royal Street

3
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INVESTIGATION AT PROVINCIAL MOTEL,
1024 CHARTRES STREET, NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA,
WHERE ERIC S. GALT STAYED FROM DECEMBER 17~19, 1967

Previous investigation has determined that the in-

dividuals whose identities are set forth in the following
pages of this report were either working at the motel or a
guest at the motel during the pertinent period.

e
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Date _May 14, 1968

[

GIORIA YOUNG, waitress, Provincial Motel Cafe, 1024 Chartres >
Street was contacted concern:.ng JAMES EARL R:AY _ .

She advised that she was working at the cafe during the
period December 17 to 19; 1967 but that she could not recall anyone
using the name ERIC GALT,

She was shown photographs of JAMES FARL RAY at which time
she advised that shée did not recognize this individual as anyone she
had seen at the cafe or anywhere else other than in the newspapers.

o

On 5/14/68 . New Orleans, Louisiana File # NO 157-10673

by __ SA PAUL C, HENSEL:pch Date dictated —3/14/68

Thie document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and {ts contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

g, o
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Date _ May 14, 1968

L

BEVERLY 'WILLIAMS, "wai¥ress, Provincial Motel Cafe, 1024
Chartres Street, was contacted goncgqpi?g_JA¥E§ EARL RAY,

"~ She ddvised that she was working at the ¢afe Quring the -
period December 17 to 19; 1967 but that she could not recall anyone
using the name ERIC GALT,

She was shown phétographs of JAMES EARL'RAY at which time
she advised that she did ot Yecognize this individual as anyone she
had seen at the cafe or anywhere else other than in the newspapers,

/

On . 5/14/68 o4 _ New Orleans, Louislana File # _ N0 157-10673

by SA PAUL C, HENSEL ~pch . , Date dictated - 5/14/68

. This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not-to be distributed outside your agency.

FLAVENRT T
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) . FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTIGA"!

Date _May 14, 1968

[

: YVONNE RILEY, waitress, Provincial Motel Cafe, 1024
Chartres Street, was oontacte_q concerning JAMES EARL RAY,

- She advised that she was working at the cafe during the
period December 17 to 19; 1967 but that she could not recall anyone
using the name ERIC GALT, ‘

She was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY at which
time she advised that she did nof recognize this individual as
anyone she had seen at the cafe or anywhere else other than in
the newspapers,

7

on ___ 5/L/68  New Orleans, Louisiana File # N0 157-10673

by SA PAUL C. HENSEL:pch : Date dictated ___5/14/68

This document céntains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Date I‘h! M. 1968

ad

EVELYN REVERTIGA, “ownér, Provincial Motel Cafe; 1024
Chartres Street, was contacted concerning JAMES EARL RAY,

She advised that she was working at the cafe during the
period December 17 to 19, 1967 but thdt $he dould not recall any
guests named ERIC GALT, ~She advised that she does not generally
get to know the guests pesrsonally,

She was shown various photographs oI JAMES EARL RAY at
‘which time she advised that she did not recognize the photograph
as resembling anyone she had seen in person or served in the cafe,

On 5/14/68 4 New Orleans, Louisiana File # N0 157-10673

by SA PAUL C, HENSEL:pch Date dictated 2/ 14/68

This document céntains nelither recommendations nor conclusfons of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed ocutside your agency.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA
PATRICK J. DENTE at New Orleans, Louisiana, on May 10, 1968:

Mr ROLAND CHIARA, apartment house owner; 716
Governor Nichols, advised. that Mr. ARCHIE A. CASBARIAN no
longer resides at this address but can be located at the
Royal Orleans Hotel where he is employed as Assistant '
General :Manager. _ .

Mr. ARCHIE A, CASBARIAN, Assistant General Manager,

' Royal Orleans Hotel, advised that he recalls spending the

night of December 19, 1967, at the Provincial Motel on

- Chartres Street. Mr. CASBARIAN advised that he checked into

the motel late at night, spent a few hours, and checked out

early the next morning and does not recall talking to anyone
during his stay. He advised that he does not recollect observing
JAMES EARL RAY at the motel during the night of December 19, 1967,
Mr. CASBARIAN further stated that he could furnish no information
whatsoever regarding the subject at the Provincial Motel.

On the same date the following individuals adv1sed
that a search of the files of their respective agencies revealed
no record identifiable with one JOE PARISH°

B, T. KAYLOR
New Orleans Retailers Credit Bureau

Cadet PATRICK J, HORRIGAN
Record Section.
New Orleans Police Department

Mrs. ALICE DORAN A
Bureau.of Jdentification
New Orleans Police Department

The followxng investigation was conducted at
Belle Chasse, Loulsiana on May 10, 1968:

‘Deputy P, AULO, Plaguemines Parish Sheriff's Office,

advised that he kaows of no individual residing in the Belle
Chasse area with the name of JOE PARISH,

A review of the Southern Bell Telephone Directory for

New Orleans, Louisiana, and the 1968 Polks Directory for New
Orleans Suburb revealed no listing for a JOE PARISH.

/0

im.aa.*u»;‘: -
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INTERVIEWS WITH
RELATIVES AND ACQUAINTANCES OF
CHARLES J. STEIN AND MARIE MARTIN
AT NEW ORLEANS, -LOUISTANA

//
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) . FEDERAL BUREAU OF iNVESTIGA"‘
| " Date 4/25/68
1
f. Mrs LORRAINE ERNESTINA CALLOWAY, 609 Bartholomew

Street, New Orleans, . Louisiana, advised that she is the
wife of LLOYD CALLOWAY, who resides with her at the
Bartholomew Street address. "Mrs., CALLOWAY stated that she
is the mothercﬁ MARIE MARTIN, who currently resides in Los
Angele California. .

‘ Mrs. CALLOWAY stated that she is aware that during
recent months her.daughter, MARIE MARTIN, has sent to New
Orleans, on two different occasions, two boxes of clothing
belonging to MARIAN de GRASSE, eighteen year old daughter of
MARIE MARTIN, and who resides part time with friends -~ 2529
Cambronne Street, New Orleans, as well .as with Mrs. CALLOWAY
at the Bartholomew Street residence.

' ' In connection with the delivery of the two boxes
of clothing, Mrs. CALLOWAY advised as follows:

¥ Mrs CALLOWAY received a telephone call from MARIE
MARTIN sometime in.earl; Fehrusy, 1968 advising her that she
was sending, with a frlcna, a pox of clothing belonging to
MARIAN de GRASSE. ©On a Sunday afternoon, at approximately
2:00 P.M., about a week or two prior to St. Patrick's Day,
Mrs. CALLOWAY was sitting on her front porch when she
observed a small white vehiclé go DPast her residence the
wrong way on & one~way street. She stated that this car,
after it had passed her residence, turned around in a
driveway and then parked directly in front of her residence.
CALLOWAY recognized the driver of this car to be her nephew,
CHARLES STEIN, whom.she had not seen for approximately three
vears., and who, Yor the past several years, has been a
resident of Los Angeles, .California. CHARLES STEIN alighted
from .the car. and obtained a cardboard box from either inside.
the car or the trunk of the car, this point not specifically .
recalled by CALLOWAY, STEIN carried the box up to the front .
porch and placed it along side CALLOWAY. CALLOWAY invited
STEIN and an individual, whom she observed to have remained
in the right front side of the vehicle, into the house for a
cup of coffee. STEIN thereupon called to his companion if

he cared to come in for a cup of coffee and this individual

m- ,L-

by,

stated he did not care to come in,

i

4/24/68 o _ New Orleans, Louisiana  File # _NO 157-10673
'SA ROBERT LOUIS WERTMAN and '

SA EDWARD J, CARNEY, JR.  EJC:KbZ  pate d;c,,,ed 4/25/68

This document cdntains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI and Is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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CALIOWAY is unable to furnish a description of
the individual who remained in the car, other than his being
a white male with dark hair. CALLOWAY recalled that this
individual was sort of hunched up in the seat and looked
as though he were somewhat cramped from a long drive. CALLOWAY
did not observe this iadividual to turn his face in her
direction,

STEIN advised that his companion was tired after
2 long trip and wanted to take a bath and that therefore he
and his friend would go on, but that he, STEIN, would drop
back. CALLOWAY stated that STEIN did not return and she has
not seen him since that occasion. CALLOWAY stated that she
subsequently mads telephonic contact with MARIAN de GRASSE
within a day or two after delivery of the box and advised
her that the box of clothing which her mother had sent from
Los Angeles, had arrived at the CALiOWAY residence.

In coanection with the second box of clothing,
CALLOWAY remembers that MARIE MARTIN telephonically contacted
MARIAN de GRASSE and told her that she was sending a second
box of clothing with & friend and that it would arrive in
New Orleans, in a few days. CALLOWAY stated that she
eubnpquenrly learned from her daughter~in-law, DELIA
RODRIGUEZ, who resides at 4019 Royal Street, New Crleans
and which residence is just around the corner from the -
CALLOWAY residence, that the second box of clothing had
been delivered to 4019 Royal Street. CALLOWAY was unable
to recall any date that this second box arrived, but thinks
that it was probably sometime ayround the middle of Marxrch,
i968.. The second box was delivered to the CALLOWAY reeidence
by DELIA RODRIGUREZ, :

DELIA RODRIGUEZ and her husband, HERBERT RODRIGUEZ,
son of CALLOWAY, reside at 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans,
which is the residence of THERESA STONE, daughter of Mrs.
CALIOWAY. CALLOWAY understands from DELIA RODRIGUEZ that
THERESA STONE was nct &t home when the second box was delivered,

/3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3
NO 157-10673

s

LIOYD CALLOWAY is a seaman who is currently
employed by the Sitrachen Steamship Lires in New Orleans,
and who is.currenstly aboard the "Overseas Ross'" vessel
which is op a trip to Hawaii, and Viet Nam.

LLOYD CALILOWAY had been on @ ocean trip from
November, 1967, to March 2, 1968, and then departed on
the current trip on .Mareh 9, 1968, from which he has not
yet returned. " '

CALLOWAY, by her own admission, possesses a poor
recall as to. dates.

' CALLOWAY advised that she has the following
relatives living in the New Orleans area:

HERBERT RODRIGUEZ, 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans,
who is currently unemployed, but is a former
boxer and ex-bartender in the French Quarter
(son};

DELIA (DALE) RODRIGUEZ, wife of HERBERT
RODRIGUEZ, and who lives with her husband at
the Royal Street address (gdaughter-in-law};

Mrs. THERESA STONE, 4019 Royal Street (daughter),
who is reportedly employed as a barmaid at the
Backstage 5OQ Lounge in the French Quarter;

KENNETH STONE {(son~in~law}, currently incarcerated
at Angoliz State Prison on.a robbery charge,

where he has been confined for approximately

the past five months; and

Mrs. CLOVINA QLONZO, 1907} Royal Street (sister);
.QLONZO . is. the mother of CHARLES STEIN.

/Y
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CALLOWAY advised after a veview of photographs
of JAMES EARL RAY that to the hest of her knowledge she had
never seen this individual.

CALLOWAY sald she is unable to furnish the names

of any friends of CHARLES STEIN who currvently reside in
New Or leans., .

CALLOWAY furnished her telephone number as
949-5150, -

e
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Date ___4/26/68

MARIAN de GRASSE, eighteen year old daughter of
MARIE MARTIN, .and granddaughter- of LORRAINE CALLOWAY, was
interviewed at the residence and in. the presence of LORRAINE
CALLOWAY, 609 Bartholomew Street, New Orleans Louisiana.
de GRASSE advised as follows: -

de GRASSE lived with her mother on Delongpre Street,
Los Angeles, California, from a period of July, 1966, to
August, 1966, and again from a period of February 16, 1967,
to late April, 1967, During this last period of residence
in Los Angeles, she lived with her mother on Fargo Street,
Los. Angeles, de GRASSE has no recollection of exact4 addresses,
but does recall that she and her mother lived in the first
floor of an apartment house on Delongpre Street, located
near Fontain Ayenue, and that they occupied a house on
Fargo Street, during the last visit,.

de GRASSE, who had intended to attend 'high school
in Los Apgeles, and did attend Marshall High School in Los
Angeles, for one or two days, discovered that she did not
like the high school or Los Angeles as a city, and thus the
reason for her return to. New Orleans.

C de GRASSE has, since her last return from Los

- Angeles, received two boxes of clothing and personal
effects from her mother and which clothing and persoml
effects she had left behind when she departed for New
Orleans. The first box was received by de GRASSE about two
weeks after December  ll, 1267, which date MARIAN reentered
high school in New Orleans, and ‘thus the reason why_ she
remembers the approximate time that she received the first
box of clorhing.

On - March 16 1968 de ‘GRASSE received a telephone
call :from her mother in Los" Angédes; at which ‘time her mother
advised her that she was.sending with a friend, a second
box .0f clothing and that the hame of this frlend is ERIC.

The mother stated that the box probably would arrive in a
couple of days. de GRASSE rémembers the exact date of this

/%

* " on__._ 4/28/68 o New Orleans, louisiana  File # NO_157-10673
'}, SA ROBERT LOULS WERTMAN and

by - SA EDWARD J. CARNEY. JR.  EJC:kbz __ Date dictated 4/25/68

This document cdntains neither recommenda‘tlons nor conclusions of the FBI. It s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and itas contents are not. to be distributed outaide your agency. .
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phone call becauvse she recalls meptioning to her mother that
her grandmother, LORRAINE CALLOWAY, would be coming to dinner
on St. Patrick's Day. .de GRASSE, at this time, and also at

. the present time; is residing with friends at 2529 Cambronne
Street, New Qrleans, and this is the location where she
recaived the telephone call from her mother.

de GRASSE 2ctually received the second box on

Maroh 24, 1968, and further that she received this box from
IORRAINE vALLOWAY, and that LORRAINE CALLOWAY had indicated
that the box had _been deliversd to the residence- of THERESA
STONE and then ubsequently brought to the CALLOWAY recidence
by DPALE RODRIGUEZ. de GRASSE remembers the date March 24,
1968, because she made a note in- her diacy undcr this date
that she had received a box of clothing from her grandmother.

de GRASSE recalls that both boxes had been wrapped
in brown wrapping paper which she says has now been thrown
away and that she seems to recall that the second box had
been open, with the brown wrapping paper torn when she
received it. The boxes were both cardboard and have since
been disposed of. ~

de GRASSE recalls that the first box containsd
a pigiture album of photographs that she had taken of scenic
views and of friends in the Los Angeles area, as well as
dresses, shoes, and perfumes.

P .

. de GRASSE recalls that the second box, which she
thinks was perhapns & box originally utilized for .cartons of
Kent clgarettes, contained some of her phonograph records,
skivts, blouses, shoes, boots, and some ©ld hair dressing
which she said she threw away bacause it was not
sufficiently fresh,.

de GRASSE, while residing with her wmother in Los
Angeles, pever heard the name ERIC GALT wentioned and upon

viewing photographs of JAMES EARL BRAY stated that she had
never befors seen this individual.,
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de GRASSE recalls seeing CHARLES STEIN on
occasion in Los Angeles, but has not seen him since her
last departure from California,

/8
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. DELIA RODRIGUEZ, 4019 Royal Street, New Orleans,
Louisiana, advised that she is the wife of HERBERT RODRIGUEZ
and that she is normally called DALE RODRIGUEZ. RODRIGUEZ
further stated that she resides at 4019 Royal Street; with
her husband, but that this residence is the home of her
sister-in-law, THERESA STONE.

At the time of interview, RODRIGUEZ stated that
she was home alone with her seven months old daughter
and that her husband and THERESA STONE had gone out for
the evening. .

RODRIGUEZ acknowledged that just before the
arrival of the interviewing Agents, she had received a
telephone call from her mother-in-law, LORRAINE CALLOWAY,
advising her that the interviewing Agents would contact her
within a few moments.

Mrs. 'RODRIGUEZ advlsed as follows:

Some ‘time in February, or March, 1968, during
the early evening hours, her husband accepted a telephone
call from a wmale individual who stdated that he would deliver
that evening a box of clothing from MARIE MARTIN in Los
Apgeles, California, RODRIGUEZ and her husband waited until
about 10:00 P.M,, and when the clothing did not arrive they
went to bed. At approx1mate1y 10:30 P.M., a khock was heard
at the front door and DALE RODRIGUEZ answered the door.
A white male, small in stature and "shaggy looking' was
standing ip front of the door . with a box which he handed to
RODRIGUEZ with the comment that "Here is the box of c¢lothing.'
RODRIGUEZ accepted the box, expressed her thanks, and closed
the front door. ‘

,- RODRIGUEZ recalled “that at the time this individual
appeared it was raining and quite windy out. She did not
see anyone with the individual at the door and did not
cbgerve any vehicle. She had not ever seen this individual
before. RODRIGUEZ subsequently recalled that the individual
was not very tall, that he possessed "springy dark hair" and

__vm_mka.Wf She does nai:
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RODRIGUEZ viewed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY
and stated. that the individual who appeared at the door was
older, possibly in his late forties or early fifties, and
that she did not recognize the photographs of RAY at all
as any person she had ever seen previously.

RODRIGUEZ denied that she possessed any information
concerning the télephone call that her husband had taken earlier
in the evening concerning the delivery of the box of clothing.

RODRIGUEZ stated her husband, HERBERT, is currently
unemployed, but had previously been a carnival worker. She
denied that she had any idea where her husband or THERESA
STONE could be located and stated she did not know if they
would return to the —~~~idence that evening or even if they
would return the following d2y. RODRIGUEZ steadfastly
maintained that she did pots possess any specific recall as
to the month or date that the box of clothing was delivered
by the male iandivigdual,

RODRIGUEZ further maintained that she does not
recall who picked the box of clothing up from the residence
for delivery to MARIAN de GRASSE, daughter of MARIE MARTIN,.
RODRIGUEZ advised that THERESA STONE is currently employed
as a barmaid at the Backstage 500 Bar in the French Quarter.
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Mr. HERBERT RODRIGUEZ, 4019 Royal Street, stated
that he recalils receiving a telephone call sometime in the
evening within the last two months from an unknown male,

In explanation RODRIGUEZ stated he had just recently
returned to New Orleans that day from a two-day hard driving
road trip and that normally it took him a day or two to
relax from such a trip and stated he was at the time of

the phone call still "punchy." It is noted that RODRIGUEZ
is a former professional bo=zxer. :

in further recollection concerning the telephone
call RODRIGUEZ stated he could only recall the individual
agxing him for his address and that he was bringing a box.
RODRIGUEZ was shown several photographs of JAMES EARL RAY
and stated he could not recall ever seeing such an
individual. :
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Mrs. DALE RODRIGUEZ, wife of HERBERT RODRIGUEZ,
4019 Royal Street, stated that upon further recollection
from her previous interview the night before, stated that
both she and her husband, after receiving a telephone call
from an unknown male, who advised he was bringing a box,
stayed up until approximately 10:00 or 10:30 p.m. that
evening and thereafter went to bed. Approximately one~
half hour later she recalls someone knocking at the door
and that her husband stated he did not wish to be bothered
by any vigitors and that thereafter she answered the door,
accepted the box,which she described as an opened box
similar to a canned goods box one would receive from a
grocery store to carry home purchases. She stated she
recalled asking the individual how MIMI was ard could
recall no further conversation. She stated she did not
let him in {he house or turn on any lights. She further
recalled that at this time it was raining and windy. She
stated that she felt the individual was approximately
57 to 578" tall and could not identify any photographs
of RAY.

She further recalled that Mrs. LORRAINE CALLOWAY,
mother of her husband, HERBERT RODRIGUEZ, came by their
residence approx1mate1y t days later when she was bringing
THERESA STONE's daughter# home from school; and,
at this time, picked up e x and .took it back to her,
MRS, CALLOWAY®s residence. Mrs. RODRIGUEZ stated she had
no knowledge of RAY's previous trip to New Orleans with
STEIN in December, 1967. She stated she did not see STEIN
and if she knew of the trip it would have been by word of
mouth from her sister-in-law, THERESA STONE.
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T HAROLD MONROE, Meteorologist, United States Weather
Burean; Federal Building, 701l Loyola Avenue, furnished a local
climatological data sheet which reflects weather conditions for
the month of March, 1968.

This sheet reflected that the only measurable rain
fall occuring during the period from March 17, 1968; through
March 24, 1968, occurred between 10:00 AM, March 21, 1968,
and 12:00 noon, March 22, 1968,

3

on__ 4/25/68 o _ New Orleans, Louisiana File #__ NO 157-10673

SA WILLIAM B. WOOD-daf 4/26/68

Date dictated

This document cdntaine neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

~7

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




| FB-302 (Rov. 1-25-60) _.FEDERAL BUREAU w«mvesncmw

ate __4/26/68

ES

THERESA STONE, residing 4019 Royal Street, and
employed at the 500 Back Stage in the French Quarter,
adviged that she recalls approximately one mounth ago Seeing
2 box siiting in the living room of her residence with some
clothes and other items which she could not recall. She
stated that she subsequently learned from her brother or
sister-in=Llaw that these were items of clothes for MIMI's
daughter, MARIAN DEGRASSE,

¥rs, STONE stated that this is the only box of
clothing she saw or knew about. However, she recalls
that in the middie or latter part of December, 1967, and
places the date as December 18 because she does not work
on Sundays or Tuesdays, which would be December 17 and 19
respectively, being at her cousin, MARIE LEE’s residence
iv the 1400 block of Burgundy Street. She stated at
this time she was there to see her other cousin, CHARLIE
STEIN and recalis STEIN receiving a phone call from an
unnamed individuzl which resulted in STEIN asking her the
direction for this person to reach the Burgundy Street
address. She does not recall now where STEIN stated this
individual was located at the time of the call., She
further recalls that this was in the vicinity of 9:00 p.m.
‘or shortly thereaiter, and that she was anxious to leave
for work. She stated she left the residence and while
standing by the street in front of the residence a white
male individual approached them and was introduced to her
by CHARLIE STEIN, She recalled that she immediately left
for her place of employment and did not take notice of the
name of the individual or any particular descriptive data
concerning him, Mrs. STONE was unable io recognize any
of the photographs of RAY as the individual o whom she
was introduced by STEIN, She further recalled that her
cousin, MARIE ILEE, was still at the residence when she,
STONE, left. '
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Mrs. LORRAINE CALLOWAY, 609 Bartheolomew, advised
upon recollection that sometime approximately 2 month ago
she brought THERESA STONE’s daughter, to the
STONE residence and a is time picked up a box which was
for MARYAN DEGRASSE and took it back to her house on

Burgundy Street. Approximately two days later she gave it
to MARIAN, '
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HARIE LEE, 2001 Claire Avenue, Gretma, Louisiana,
telephone 367-0971, advised she i® a sister of CHARLES STEIN,
and she formerly resided at 1429 Burgundy Street, New Orleans,
Louisxana.

LEE stated that inm December, 1967 the exact date
unrecalled, her brother, CHARLES STEIN, came to stay with her.
She advised STEIN stayed for three days and two rights. She
advised STEIN came into New Orleans late ome evening, and
was. to leave the following day, but his plams were changed,
and he stayed one additionmal day.

Ske advised that STEIN came to New Orleams to . L E
pick up. RITA STEIN's two children, ard tramsport them back
to lLos Angeles, Califorpia. She advised that while im New
Orleans STEIN stayed at her residemce or Burgundy Street.

She advised that she did not see the individual
that brought STEIN to her residemce, but she was later
. introduced to this iadividual who was identifi@d by STEIN, Lot
as ERIC GALT, - gy

‘She advised she questi@med STBIN about his travel
to New Orleans, and wus advised by STBRIN thet MARIE MARTIN
had overheard an ipdividual im Califorpia, state that he was
going to New Orleams for a day oam busimess, and MARIE approached
this imdividual and arranged for STEIY to rid@ with him to
_ New Orleass., STBIN advised LEE that he did ‘not km@w this
individual b@fer@ ?&&s tlme. ;

v
L

o LEBE advised o th@ secoad day of STEIN's' visit he

becam@ worried that the imdividnal who tropsported him t@

New Orleans, might lesve him or forget where te" pick him up,

8o STEIN called the Provimcial Motel, and asked this imdivie.

dual to come to his sister’s home, se‘he would be sure and B
know exactly where to pick him up., She stated about five s
minutes after this call, am individual drivimg a white N
Mustang pulled up im fremt of her residemse, She. s&ated that:

when this car pulled up, &he and her brother; CHARLES STBIN, -

were standizg on the p@r@b,~ The driver of the whit@ M@Stamg

’Zé e ‘ R :;
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walked up to the front porsh, and STEIN said "ERIC say hello te -
MARIE", LEE advizsed that sh@ acknowledged the imtroduction, but
JERIC did not say anything. BERIC merely ilesaéd against the
‘post on the *o:@h, and kept lookinmg &t the ground. She stated
she talked 1o her brother for several moments, ard them her
brother asked if he was goimg to leave amnd FRIC replied "Well I
- dom't know", She advised that she had to go shoppimg, s© she
1eft, and when she returmed, lmn about am hour, ERIC had departed
and CHARLES wag im her home watchiﬁg televisicn.

1EE advised the white Mmstang» drivena by BRIC GALT,
bore 2 white llcemse plate, state and number unkmowa. She
deseribed GALT 28 an extremely quiet imdividual, with mo
.distlngulshimg characteristics, with the axc@ptxon of a long
skinny nozse. She described GALT as a white male, 30 to 33,
5'10", medium build, 11ght hair, and havimg 2 lomg skimmy
nose.,

» She stat@d th@t STElN informed her that GﬁLT did aot
permit him to spend any money oa the trip, and GALT paid for
everything, but his methoed of paymem® was mnot known to her.

LEE advised thet she has not héard from or seen STRIN or CALP since
that tim@, and does not know of any additiomal trips that GALT
'may have m@d@ o New Orlesens since that time.

She advised th@t she did mot see Galt, with the
exception ©f the one emcounter on the perch of h@r residence.
. She stated that when GALY ecame to pick up STEIN amd the two
children, he did not get out of the car, but merely pulled
up in front of her resgiderce, ard hopked the hora, and she
told her brother, "CHARLIE, ERIC is here.” She stated she
‘did not leave the residenmne, and that CHARLES STEIN amd the
two children @n*@r@d @ALT"@ car, and they departed.

Ste advised that MARIE MARTIN hes several relatives
that live in the ¥ew Orleans area, ome of which is her sister,
. THERESA STOWE, who lives on B@w*n©1@M@w Street, and alse
MARTI¥ has § daught@r in New Orleams, pamed MARIAN o@GRASSE whose
reslidence she did m@t knew. -

4/
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RAY  CHARLES STEIN, Jr. and his mother Mrs. MARIE
STEIN MC LEOD, 3426 Peoples Avenue, were interviewed in
the New Orleans Office, on April 26, 1968, by SA PHILLIP
M. KING.

STEIN advised that he recalls last seeing his
father on the Sunday, approximately one week befeore
Christmas, 1967. He stated at this time he went to his
aunt®s residence, MARIE STEIN LEE, in the 1400 block of
Burgundy Street. The only conversation he can recall
having with his father concerning his trip from Califernia,
was that he asked his father how he arrived here and he
was informed that he "got a ride."™ He further recalls
at this time his father stating that he would be here
for one or two days at most. STEIN stated that the name
of ERIC or CALT was never mentioned by his father to
him, nor any other information concerning the individual
who drove his father to New Orleans. He stated he next
saw his father at the same address on the afterncon of the
following day. On this occasion STEIN stated there was no
conversation by his father: concerning the identity or any
comments about the individual who brought his father to
New Orleans. He dees recall his father stating that he
thought he would return to Los Angeles the following day.

STEIN resides with his mother and has so 7
resided since he was seven months eold.

y SRE
' Mrs., MARIE.STEIN MC LEOD stated that she and her
f@rmer husband, CHARLES STEIN, SR., W&ye been separated
since CHARLES STEIN JR. was seven ménths old, and¥that the
son does not see the father normally mere than once a year
at most,
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‘ ANTHONY CHARLES DE CARVELHO, 2006 Iowa Street, Kemner,
Ivuisiana, telephone number 729-4479, advised that CHARLES
STEIN, came to New Orleans the week before December 24, 1967,

He advised sometime during this week, the exact date unrecalled,
be found a mzote im his doorway from STEIN, which read, "Didmn't
find you at home, call me at’ 'HMARIE's"., He stated he immediately
. called MARIE LEE, STEIN's sister, snd then travelled te her home
on Burgundy Str@et to ses CHARLES STEIN, who he has known for
twenty years, and is 2 very close friend. -

He stated whem he arrived at MARIE LEE's house, to
see STEIN, STEIN was wearisg a beard, and immediately began
talking to¢ him asbout his new philosophy, “Ceosmic Philosophy®,
which involves believing ia spdce ships, space people on earth,
apd attempts to get ecloser to the Creator. He stated they
held several long discussions about this philosophy, and due
to his euriosity, he kept interrupting and asked STEIN how
STEIN got to New Orlsamss. STEIN stated "The Creator provided
for him.", and by this comment STEIN meant that he had travelled
from Los Angeles to New Orleans with 2 man he identified as GALT.
STEIN advised DE CARVELHO that GALT was travelling through New
Orleans to go to Hississippi or Alsbame on busimess, and dropped
him off, and would pick him up oa his way dack to los Angeles.
DE CARWELHO advised that STEIN did not mention anythimg else’

- gbout GALT's background, other than the fact that GALT paid for
almost everything om the trip with the exception of several
motel bills, that were paid for by STEIN. DE CARVELHO advised:
that STEIN- h&d only about $30.00 ir his possession, and he offered
‘to give STEIN & loam, but STEIN declined, statimg thet he was -
no lowger imterested im ma&@wia} wealth, @nly im the "Cosmic

. Philosophy™. . .

STEIN advm@@d DE CARVELHO that he vas on the threshold
of converting GALT to the "Cesmic Phil@sophy but he had to over-
come a wmeatal block that GALT possessed, and h@ hoped to @@mplete
the conversicn on the returm frip to Los Angeles.

STEIN wdvised hiwm thet GALT was a pooy driver, and om
one cecasion he fell asleesp at the wheel, rar . off the read,
and galmost ram off & «liff, STEIN advised DE CARVELEO there was -
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no damage to the car, snd unknowp imdividuals pulled the car
back onto the road, apd they proceeded with their trip.

DE CARVELHC advized that STEIN remainded in New
Orleans onrly itwo days, amd that he speant most of his time in
the compary of STEIN ag they were very close friendz. He
stated that GALT mever cameimo MARIE LEE's house, where
STEIN was staying, and STEIN advigsed that GALT had gone.
somewhere about his business. DE CARVELHO stated this state-
ment was STEIN's way of saying that he was not interested in
talking about GALT, amd possibly did- aot know where GALT was
located,

DE CARVELHO advised the day that STEIN left New
Orleans, he was at HARIE LEE's house. When he arrived, an
unknown iadividuval was standipg on the porck amd as he approached
the porch, STEIN stated to him, "This is GALT”. He stated that
this was very strange to kim, as STEIN never referred to an
individual by kis last name. DE CARVELHO advised he held no
conversation with GALT, and helped STEIN pack the truask of the
car. He advised that STRIN earried luggage for RITA STEIN's
two children to the ouar, but they did mot fit im the trunk
of the car, due to some peuscosnal property of GALT's belmg
located im the ftrunk. Hs advised this personal property oi
GALT's appe&red te e a burveaﬁoﬁ%ransit wrapped iz a lesther
case, with a zipper that appeared to be som@ what similar to a
golf bag. He stated that he advised GALT of the problem, anmd
GALT walked to the trumk of the car, and rearvamnged it so that
the luggage would f£it.

He advised that he gave STEIN amd GALT a map giving
them directioss as to how to get out of WNew Orleams, amd they
left New Orleans st approximately 2:30 p.m. He stated that
while he wag in the company of @ﬁLT GALT did mot say aaythimg,
and merely stood ar@umd with his h@ad doOwWR .,

Ke gtated that the y@ot@graph of GALT ¢that was taken
in. 156 dngal:E at the bartender school, did mot resemble him,
a8 he had & very shallow face, and the photegraph that ﬁppéared
on the IO and wanted filey tha& was takem im 1960, were an
excellent likemess of CALT, with the exception of the hair.

30
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Ee demeribed GALT &8 a white male, late twenties teo
early thirties, 5'10”, 180 pounds, siim buiid, dark brown hair,
. light brown eyes, ne distinguishing marks or @hara@t@ristics
shallow face, and wes dressed in a brows suit, with a sport
shirt, and further described him as a “m@a& dresser”.

He stateéd that STBIN mentioned t@ him, that GALT was a
man of wealth or mesns, and either had & good job, er had
inherited some money, but he did elaborate on this. He also
stated that STEIN informed him that he and GALT stopped several
time at unknown lacati@ns between Los Aangeles and New Orleans.

He stated by STEI% 8 very nature, STEIN would be
relac@ant teo furnish thke exact details of his trip and association
with GALT to any lew esmnforcement agency. £ stated STRIN has &
knack of associating with “characters™. He also advised that

. STEIN was formerly merried to MICKIE MEDINA, who was called the
queen of vice ir the New Orleasns Fremch Quart@r in 1962 and 1963.

. He advised STEIN was arrested om 2 vice charge, but this charge
was later dismissed. This arrest toek place in New Orleans,

T exact date unre@@ll@d.

DE CARVELHO advised the f@ll@wing individuals were
present at MARIE LEE's vesidence when CKARLES STBIN d@parted
from  New 0r1®ams to log Angeles:

' MARIE LEB® :
. CHARLES STEIN
GALT
M. CLOVINA @L@zazc
RICKY TAMASO:
CHARLES STEIN, JR.
. ANTHONY cmmm» DB CARVELHO

) H@ stated all @f these individuals should heve seen
GALT, but that ¥rs. CLOVINA OLONZO and RICKY TAMASO would

'possihly not admit they saw GALT, due to ignorance, &nd a

~desire mot to bscome invelved im the imvestigatiom. He advised
that he had no additiomal information comcerming GALT and

STEIN, and he krows of no other trips of GALT and STETW to

" New Orleans gipce B@@emb@r.

3/
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Re: Telephone Call From Coin Booth
Located at St. Francis Hotel,

Los Angeles, California, on
December 22, 1967, to New Orleans,
Louisiana, Telephone Number 523-0930

On April 27, 1968, information was received from the
Los Angeles O0ffice of the Federal Bureau of Investigation that:
it had been determined that on December 22, 1967, at 7:48 p.m., -
a telephone call from a coin boeth located in the St. Francis
Hotel, Los- Angeles, California, had been made to telephone
number 523-0930, New Orleans, Louisiana.

S
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Re: Telephone Calls From New Orleans
or To New Orleans by RITA and CHARLES STEIN

On April 27, 1968, information was received from
the Los Angeles Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
that it had been determined that during the past ninety days
the following telephone calls from New Orleans, or to New
Orleans were made by RITA and CHARLES STEIN:

March 12, 1968 = a collect call from New Orleans
telephone 947-0930

March 21 and 23, 1968, collect calls from New
Orleans telephone number 945-7312

April 4, 1568, a call from Los Angeles, California,
to New Orleans telephone number 945-7312
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1 Date ___4/29/68

- P

Records, Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph
.Company, New Orleans, louisiana, Cenfral District Office,
which are available only upon issuance of a subpoena duces
tecum directed to J, T. PFANNKUCHE, District Accounting
;. Manager (Toll), reflect the following informatiom:

Telephone number 523-0930 is subscribed to by the
ﬁéggghoe Pianc Bar, 601 Bourbon Street, )
P : ST
. Telephone number 522-1212 is a private number sub-
scribed to by LOULS RUBIO, 1530 St. Mary. This number was

_connected on October 12, 1967, RUBIC formerly had this
number at 1202 Pleasant Street,

File # _NO 15710673

by SA JOHN E, DECKER

semh Date dictated 4/29/68

This document containe neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBl and is loaned to
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1 .- Date __ 4/29/68

Records, Southern Bell Telephone amd Telegraph
Company, New Orleans, Louisiana, Gentilly District Office,
which are available only upon issuance of a subpoena duces
tecum directed to J. T. PFANNKUCHE, District Accounting
Manager (Toll), reflect the following-information:

Telephone number 947-0930 is subscribed to by OZAMA
BOVIA; 3707 Abundance, Apartment D, BOVIA is employed as a
porter at Wo T. Grant, Canal Street.

: Telephone number 945-7312 is a private number sub-
scribed to by MARIE STEIN, 1907 1/2 Royal Street., This number
was connected om November 29, 1967, Telephone records reflect
that STEIN is employed at the Burger - Drlve Inm, Fourth Street,
Westwego, Louisiama, This number was movéd from 1429 Burgundy
Street to-the present address on March 20, 1968,

2
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| . Date . 4/29/68

Mrs. MARIE LEE, 2001 Clara Street, Gretna,
Louisiana, advised.she recalls receiving & phone call
from RITA STEIN at the Ivanhoe Lounge, New Orleans,
Louigiana, where she was employed at that time.

Mrs, LEE stated that RITA called her to advise
that her children and CHARLIE STEIN arrived back in California
safely. She stated this was in relation to the itrip taken
by CHARLIE STEIN and JAMES EARL RAY in December, 1967.

Mrs, LEE also advised that when she moved from
her residence on Burgundy Street, which she thought was
some time in March, 1968, she gave her mother her telephone
number to-have moved from the Burgundy.Street address to
her mother's address at 1907% Royal Street, New Orleans,
Louisiana. She stated that the phone is still in her
name and not her mother's,

On 7/6 File # ___NO_157-10673
'SAs PAUL C, HENSEL & B -
by PHILLIPM'?NG - Mm__._Dcte dictated 4/29/68
This document céntains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It s the property of the FBI -and is lw“'d to L
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1 | Date ____ 4/29/68

Mrs. CLOVINA OLONZO, 19074 Royal Street, telephone
number 945-7312, advised that her current telephone number was
formerly the t&ephone of her daughter, MARIE LEE, nee Stein, and
was formerly located at LEE's apartment at an.unrecalled address

. on Burgundy Street. R She advised that when LEE moved from her

apartment on Burgundy Street to Gretna, Louisiana, she had the
telephone moved to her address, 19073 Royal Street, but the
telephone is still listed in the name MARIE STEIN, She advised
that she cannot recall the exact date this telephone was moved
into her residence but estimated that it was about one month

.. ag0a.

Mrs., OLONZO advised that she recalls telephoning her
daughter, RITA ROSAS, nee STEIN, in Los Angeles, California,
. several times during the month of March, but she cannot recall
the exact dates of these calls or the purpose of these calls,
She stated that she thought both of the calls she placed to
California were collect, and she added the only individual she

would call collect in California would be her daughter, RITA ROSAS,

nee Stein,

Mrs. OLONZO advised she also recalled receivhg a
‘telephone call from RITA ROSAS sometime in the first part of
, April, exact date unrecalled. She also stated that she could
not recall the purpose of this call or the previous calls,

"She stated she could not recall any part of the conversations

she had with her daughter. She -stated she is in poor physical
health, suffering from heart trouble and diabetes and has been
in a coma on two occasions in the past. She advised she is
sure that the name GALT was not a part of her conversations
with her daughter as she had never heard of this ifidividual

. prior to reading about him in the newspaper.

She adviséd her son, CHARLES STEIN, is "crazy but
harmless." She stated she bases. this inion on the fact her
. son~helids conversations with “space pe@ple“ and on several
occasﬁnmS’has asked her to look into the sky to observe a flying

' saucer that he was observing, but on:each instance she could see-

nothing im the sky. Mrs. OLONZO further advised that her sonm,
CHARLES STEIN, talks to trees and holds conversations with '
trees stating that they are on this edarth for a purpose.

On

4/27/68 New Oxleans, Louisiana 3 7 .

NO 157=10673
at = : File # .

SA THOMAS E, DUHADWAY and

Date dictated —— e e

This document ¢déntains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



@ ®
go 157-10673 '

Mrs. OLONZO advised that her son, CHARLES STEIN, has
no dislike for Negroes and to. her knowledge has never been a
member of any hate group; and she is sure that he would do
nothing to harm anyone including Negroes,

3¢
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Doto .

1 .
- WILLIE OLONZOQ, 19073 Royal Street, telephone number
945~7312 ‘advised that he could not .recall the exact date that
this’ teleph@ne was imstalled in his residence but estimated that
it was approximately .oné momth age.. He stated that he and.his
wife obtained. this telephone from MARIE LEE, nee Stein, and

the telephqne ig still 1isted in the .name of MARIE.SIE1H4

' Mr. OLONZO advised ‘that he recalls that nis wife N
called her daughter, RITA ROSAS, nee Stein, in Los Angeles, '
Califorpia, several times during the month of March and. also .
recalls RITA ROSAS telephoning her mother from Los Angeles | .
sometime in the early part of April. He advised that he could .

not recall the purpose of these calls or any of the conversations

but assumed they were strictly personal calls and family matters
were discussed, _
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g

Mr. OZAMA BOVIA, 3707 Abundance Street Apartment b,

R New Orleans, Louisiand, furnlshed ‘the following infermatlon‘

EOVIA stated he has re51ded at his present address
_in the Desire Street Housing Project for apgroximately twelve .

years, and has had telephene number 947-093 dur1ng this entire
- il

- Mr. HOVIA stated that he deeSunet ave any friends
or relatlves residing in the Los Augeles, California, area,
nor dees he Know anyone living in California. He stated that
he has never heard of RITA RODE,R¥TA STEIN, oxr CHARLES STEIN.

- He added that he was familiar with the rames gf ERIC S. GALT. .
" ‘and JAMES E, RAY, He said he had bécome familiar with these :

names from newspapers and television ip ¢onnection with the

- Dpetor KING murder. Mr. BOVIA viewed photogréphs of JAMES

EARL RAY and CHARLES STEIN and advised that he did not
recognize STEIN but was familiar with JAMES "EARL RAY's
phptegraph frem newspapers and televis1onov

. Mr.. BOVIA furnished his telephone bill for the: latter
part eof March and early April, 1968. This teiephene bill -
reflected that there were: enly two leng distance calls charged
to his phene. Thse calls were listed as- coming from Los Angeles,
number: 472-7709 , on March 10 and April 2, 1968. BOVIA stated .
that these calls were telephone relays from his son, WILSON BOVIA,

- who was stationed in Vietnam. He added that his son was due

Y
?

and 1ntervieW° : v

te return to New Orleamns, on April 27, It 68, "BOVIA added that
he would know if anyene had. placed any 1eng distance telephone
¢alls from his phone.

- .,

The fellewmmg descrlptzon was"” ebtained frem observation _jf
e -

 Name o OZAMA, Bmzié
. "Race - L Negro_ ‘
Sex Male" Sy
Date of birth [ 7 Rew Road,
, : il Louig;ana '
3  Beight A 5Usm
: — ‘ | ) 7 "
4/27/68 New Orleans, louisiana 7 . NO 157-10673
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Weight
Hair
Eyes
Characteristics

Residence
Employment

Relatives

Arrest receord

2

-~

‘125 pounds
_Blaek :
. Brown

Wears bifocals, front teeth
are gmld capped

- 3707 Abundance, Apartment D

W. T. GRANT and Company, New

- Orleans, Loulslana, 21 years:

Wife: ALBERTA
Six children
None

7/
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Miss MARIAN de GRASSE came to the New Orleans Office
on April 27, 1968 and furnished a page from her diary which
she 1nitia11ed and dated as well as striking out several words
that she felt were of a personal natuve.

~ Misz Jde GRASSE stated that the notation marked
March 24 - the date.that she recalled receiving a box of
clothes from her grandmother, Mrs. LORRAINE CALLOWAY.
Forther, that her grandmother had received this box of
clothing from her daughtexr's residence, 4019 Royal Street,
approximately two days prior to that. Miss de GRASSE stated
that she understood this was the box of c¢lothing brought to
* the residence of THERESA STONE, 4019 Royal Street, by an
unknown white man at that time.

'

Y2
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Date 5/2/68

L

MARIE LEE, 2001 Claire Avenue, telephonically con-
tacted the New Orleans Office of the FBI and advised she wished
to point out to the FBI that she did not say most of the things
which appeared in the newspaper articles on April 25 and 26,
1968. She stated she did not know anything about MARIE MARTIN,
CHARLES STEIN and RITA STEIN being requested to register for
GEORGE WALLACE on the California Presidential Primary Ballot
and further stated she could not recall the exact date STEIN
was in New Orleans. Therefore, it would have been impossible
for her to furnish these dates to the newspaper. She also
stated she did not characterize GALT as a bigispender because
she did not know him.

Mrs. LEE said she was making the telephone call to set
the record straight concerning her exact knowledge of STEIN's
trip and to advise that the newspaper had distorteéd and added
to her story.

43
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